COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich
Sept. 19, 1927.

Regular Meeting .

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
ley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12,

Absent: Ald. Maulbetsch, Lutz, 2.

City cClerk recommended that
printed pamphlets of proceedings
of August 22, 1927, be corrected
by transposing the words ‘to
church property; thence’” from the
11th line of the 3rd paragraph in
the second column on page 165 so
that said words shall follow the
9th line of said paragraph.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that
minutes be corrected as recom-
mended by clerk.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freewan, Bursley,

Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Minutes of August 15, August
22, as corrected, and Sept. 6, 1927,
were approved.

Communications

From Board of Public Works

I submit the following prelimin-
ary estimate of the cost of con-
struction of the Buena Vista
Storm Sewers. Plans and speci-
fications are on file in my office.

Labor and material ...... $762.40

Engineering and contin-
gencies  ......cc00... 76.24

Estimated cost .......... $838.64

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURG,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that plans,
specifications and preliminary es-
timate be approved and ref-rred
to Council,

(Council action).

Referred to Sewer Committee.
From Board of Fire Commissioners

Recommending amendments to
ordinance relative to fire limits,
received and referred to Ordinance
Committee.

From Board of
Park Commissioners

Requesting permission to send
the Supt. of Parks to convention
at Philadelphia Sept. 26 to 29 in-

185

clusive, received and referred to
Budget Committee,

From League of Michigan Mu-
nicipalities, relative annual conven-
tion at Lansing, Oct. 5 and 6, re-
ceived and referred to Budget
Committee,

From Peoples Motor Coach Co.,
proposing additional bus service,
received and referred to Railway
Committee,

Petitions

Of Arnold C. Busch, et. al, for
street light at corner of S. Seventh
St. and Keppler Court, and peti-
tion of L. G. Van Ostrand, et. al,
for street light on east side of
Mt, Pleasant Awve. in middle of
block, receivad and referred to
Lighting Committee.

Of Gus Gochis, requesting per-
mission to build sidewalk in front
of his property 312 W. Davis Ave.,
received and referred to Sidewalk
Committee.

Of Adolph C. Wiese, et. al, re-
questing extension of time to
build sidewalks on the south side
of East Hoover Ave. in front of
numbers 116, 118 and 126 received
and referred to Sidewalk Commit-
tee.

Of Mrs. Edna D. Griffiths, et al,
protesting against the order to
build Portland cement sidewalks
on West Huron St., north side
Ravena blvd. eastward to 922;
No. 914 and eastward to Seventh
St.; Nos. 844, 840, 834, 820, 826;
received and referred to Sidewalk
Committee,

Of The Jacobson Stores, request-
ing 15 feet for no-parking space
on east side of Maynard St., north
of Malcolm block alley, received
and referred to Traffic Committee,

Of Mrs. H. A. Joslyn, et. al, rel-
ative burning coal pile at Univer-
sity power house, received and re-
ferred to City Attorney.

Of Mrs. J. O. Schlotterbeck, et.
al, requesting that the Peoples Mo-
tor Coach Co. resume bus service
on Geddes Ave. which was discon-
tinued about a year and a half
ago, received and referred to
Railway Committee. '

Curb and Gutter Petition
Of Alfred Mazzacco, et. al, for
turb and gutter on Woodlawn Ave.
between Packard St. and Sheehan
Ave, received and referred to
Street Committee,



186

Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary. .. 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary... 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary.... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary.... 78.50
Emil Damman, salary... 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary...... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary...... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary. .. 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary..... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary. .. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary... 78.50

Walter Feldkamp, salary. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary.. 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary.... 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary.... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Heffman, salary.. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary..... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary...... 78.50
Earnst Heller, salary.... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary...... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

ALY s s e v s st atnnnnnns ‘i 78.50
John Waterman, salary... 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary....... 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary..... 72,00
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 68.04
Chas. Carroll, salary..... 45.00
Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 month Sept. ...... $2,454.04

Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary..... $ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary...... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary.... 83.00
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

E2 1 o 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary.... 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary...... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary.... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary...... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary. . 78.50
Herman Suma, salary... 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary...... 78.50
Thom. Fohey, salary.... 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary.... 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary.. 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary..... 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary.... 78.50
John Osborn, salary..... 78.50
Wm. Marz, salary....... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary..... 78.50
Clifford West, salary.... 72.00
Casper Michelson, salary. 72.00
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 72.00
Clark Earl, salary...... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary...... 72.00

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Irwin Davidson, salary.. 72.00
S. V. Bartholmew, salary. 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary 72.00

Police Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. Sept. ......... $2,200.0
Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary...$ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary. 75.00
Fred Linde, salary..... » 87.50
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-

BPN 5w 6 BEC S 0 5 W 8 W § 5 EE 75.00
Robert Rowe salary..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary.... 65.00
Durward Young, salary... 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary.... 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary... 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary. 62.50
William Groves, salary... 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.... 70.00

Water Works Fund total
semi-monthly salaries..$ 880.00
Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary...... $ 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary..... 57.50
Contingent Fund total
salaries .............. $ 136.00
Municipal Garage
The Detroit Edison Co.
N-P services .......... $ .81
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., - N-P
sServices ... ... 4.35
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., N-P services.... 1.76
American Railway Express
Co., materials......... 2.96
A. & L. Battery & Elee-
tric Service, materials. 8.214
Sam C. Andres, materials 2.80
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 3.00
Ann Arbor Auto Laundry,
materials e cws e e s s 1.50
Auto Repair Shop, ma-
terials: ... msvsnmen 2,00
The Beckley-Ralston Co.,
materialg ............. 5.03
Clark Equipment Co., ma-
terials ......... ..., 68.05
Detroit United Lines, ma-
terials ............... .66
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,
materials ............. 20.00
Faulkner Sales Co., ma-
terials .......... ..., 2.76
Jno. C. Fischer, Co., ma-
terials ............... 3.49
Harris Tire Co., materials 5.75
The Michigamme O0il Co.,
materials ............. 479.90
Mona Motor 0Oil Co., ma-
terials ............... 163.60
Muehlig & Schmid, ma-
terials ............... 8.80



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Henry S. Platt, materials
Pratt & Stribley Garage,

materials ............. 166.80
‘chlenker Hardware Co.,
materials ........... 24
hiversity Chevrolet Sa.les,
‘materialg ... 0 0 9.00
‘he Welding Shop, ma-
terials: .cimsmsmwsmsnas 1.00
R. A. Steward, contin-
ZONCIEE wsw s s e s w ¢ s ‘ 25.10
Superior QGarage, contin-
gencies ..... et e e e 7.00

Municipal Garage total.$1,010.86
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services 49.20

Wm. Austin, services..... 36.00
W. M. Couper, services.. 36.30
Lewis Deising services.. 18.00

K. W. Donnell, services.. 75.00
Geo. Eifner, services..... 30.50
H. Ferenz, services...... 75.00
Wilfred B. Graf, services 37.50
Douglas Hammial, services 32.50

R. Jennings, services.. 28.67%
Stuart King, services.... 29.15
C. R. Lange, services.... 75.00
V. W. McAdam, services. 100.00
Harold Marquardt, ser-

vices ... ... 39.60
Paul Minnis, services.... 40.15
P, A. Nordgren, services. 75.06
W. J. Rogers, fervices... 75.00
C.-C. Ross, services.. .. 11.00
Louis G. Scovill, services. 39.75
L.al Single, services..... 8.00
A. M. Snyder, services... 75.00
Geo. M. Steffey, services. . 4.00
Ward C. Strome, services. 75.00
F. C. Webb, services.... 90.00
Engineer Dept. total ser-

VICEE .onvuiwewsmenminsme $1,155.32
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

serviceg .......... I - 4.35
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ......... 18.71
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., N-P services 14.58
Jessie Crippen, service... 44.80
E. J. London, service ... 25.00
Edna - Schnierle, service.. 175.00
Public Health Nursing As-

sociation, T-B work. . 13.00
The Ann Arbor Times

News, printing ....... 288.21
The Athens Press, offlce

EXPENSE . vt vt e v nnnrn 8.50
Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ........ 9.50
Ditto Inc., office expense 13.14
Eberbach & Son., Co., of-

fice expense .......... 2,80

F. & D. Sales Co,,

16.26°

187
eXPEeNsSe . .....000000.. 6.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ....... 65.30
West Disinfecting Co., of-
fice expense .......... 30.09
White Swan Laundry Co.,
Ltd., office expense... 21
Sanitary Supply Co., of-
fice expense .......... 33.56
Swisher Grocer Co., office
EeXPENSEe ... ... 5.74
The Ann Arbor Railroad
Co., materials ........ 3.08
Ann Arbor Construction
Co., materials ........ : 20.78
Eugene Dietzgen Co.,
materials ............. 26.62
Holland Ackerman & Hol-
land, materials ....... 2.04
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,
materials e swemaswss 499.50
Jno. C. Fischer, materials 7.05
C. E. Godfrey, materials .25
Hutzel & Co., materials. . 21.44
Keuffel & Esser Co., ma-
terials ............... 7.09
Killins Gravel Co., ma-
terials ............... 4.54
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, ma-
terials .. iwiiw.visman 97.50
Wm. H. L. Rohde, ma-
terials :aimivasmswnnws 93.68
Schlenker Hardware Co.,
materials ............ .42
R.”" A. Steward, materials. 41.02
Wolr & Colvin, materials. 13.55
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., contingencies. ... 143.4¢
Farmers & Mechanics Bk,
contingencies ........ 22.30
Mich. Coin Lock Co., con-
tingencies ............ 30.46
John Powell, contingencies 21.12
Miller, Canfield Paddock
& Stone, contingencies. 203.50
I. G. Reynolds. contin-
gencies wivismiweewans 2.68
Mich. State Highway Dept.
contingencies ......... 103.64
City of Ann Arbor Street
Fund, contingencies... 140.80
John M. Feiner, repairs. 28.91
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M Garage
(Eng. Dept), repairs. 110.92
Total o .veeiie e $2,404.86
Contingent Fund total in-
cluding salaries ...... $4,707.04
Fire Fund
American-LaFrance Fire
Engine Co., materials.. 2.91

—_——

Fire Fund total includ-



188

ing salaries ........... $2,456.95

Police Fund

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

SOTVICOR | ttii i et s baimimioes 5y $ 11.80
Postal Telegraph-Cable

Co. N-P services ..... 1.62
Western Union, N-P ser-

7 ] 2 IR e o il s 8.62
The Conlin Co., office ex-

TVEIIEIEY oo ol e sl caabeh s it 24.00
Eberbach & So. Co., office

CXTICNISE | & i ansn r = ioriesims 3.60
Lindenschmitt-Apfel & Co.

office expense ........ 13.50
D. J. Malloy, office ex-

DETISNE 2 cimthie o = i S g 8.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ........ 3.95
W. C. Noack & Sons, of-

fice expense ......... 37.711
Schlenker Hardware Co.,

office expense ........ 26.75
Geo. Wahr, office expense 2.50
The Athens Press, ma-

farialsl o e 16.00
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,

MAterIals o e i 16.41
Essco Mfg. Co., materials 164.15
Harris Tire Co., materials 1.50
Henry S. Platt, materials. . 2.50
‘Washtenaw Motor Co. ma-
75 o 2 H T [ ISl s, e 1.70

Rptal stk s R $ 344.31
Police Fund total in-

cluding salaries ....... $2,544.31

Street Lighting Fund

The Detroit Edison Co,,

| (13 o ) e S g e s 2 $2,194.32

Building Sidewalk Fund

F. Schmid, services ..... $ 75.00
A, F. Thompson, walks

bt by GikY o s iine, 201.75
Geo. Walterhouse, walks

bhuilt by el Ve s o 1,309.95
Building Sidewalk Fund

BOtak i o o i oieiios = s ol b $1,586.70

Water Works Fund
Davis & Ohlinger, office..$
Geo. Wahr, office .......
Chicago Pneumatic Tool
Co., materials ........
Crane Co., materials

5.00
1.25

7.20
178.08

Linde Air Products Co.,

eI, L S i e 1.00
James B. Clow & Sons,

materials o idel e 6.63
Mueller Co., materials... 348.91
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Co., materials ........ 7.70
Staebler 0il Co., ma-

IR s B - e b o 9.85
Ann Arbor Construction

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

- Co., materials ........ 6.57
Schumacher & Bachus,
materials il s s e, 67.42
Hutzel & Co., materials. . 1.95
Ann Arbor Implement Co.,
MALErIRIE ol as sk said 3 .30
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
TOTIALS " . e e et O 14.30
Mich. Central Railroad,
mraterials’ e T b1
Detroit United Railway,
mgtarials: o8 oy N S 7.09
Holland, Ackerman &
Holland, services ..... 30.78
John C. Moody, contin-
EERCION e Sl e 916.75
i B0z Bl L SERL e e et o $1,911.29
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ 57.20
H. Majer, 1abor ., o aes - o 80.00
W. Western, labor ...... 57.20
g aDeam, 1oy e 52.80
L. W. Bush labor ...... 65.00
A. Gerstler, labor ...... 57.20
H. Gerstler, labor ...... 48.00
J. Duboloski, labor ..... 48.00
C oSaller;  1abor. . 20.80
B. . Rowe, labor ....:i.... 3.20
A. Pokroski, labor ...... 52.80
O. D. Conger, labor 48.00
P. Jallas <labor . o5t 48.00
C. W. Zachman, labor 62.50
ARk 10T | sinweam = nans $ 700.%8
Water Works Fund total
including salaries ..... $3,491.99
Park Fund
Ernest Bockoven, labor..$ 21.00
Fred Cilley, labor ....... 45.00
N. C. Davenport, labor.. 49.50
Geo. Davis, labor ........ 54.45
Geo. Donahue, labor.... 51.70
C. G. Drevdahl, labor.... 50.00
Kenneth A. Easlick, labor 60.00
Ben Foster, labor........ 56.70
Chas Foster, labor ...... 42.08
Man Howe, labor ...... 49.50
Ernest Jones, labor..... 45.00
Henry Mager, labor ...... 48.40
Geo. Mason, labor ...... 13.50
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
Richard Wallaker, labor. 55.00
Claude Wyman, labor. ... 14.85
Tim McCarthy, team.... 63.00
John Whitley, team...... 90.00
Total 1abaltis i, ity $ 863.68
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept. N-P services..... $ 1.50
Eberbach & Son Co., of-
fice expense .......... 6.35
Geo J. Moe, office expense 38.09

Wadhams & Co., office ex-

pense 21.50




COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Ann Arbor Construction
Co., materials ........
Wm. Goodyear & Co., ma-
Berials wswswsms s s s
Killins Gravel Co., ma-
Eerialg .o cwswsws o s
Schumacher Hardware Co.
materials ......cc00000
American Institute of
Park Executives, con-
tingencies ............
S. A. Elsifor, contin-
gencies . ........c00..n
S. C. Hammill, contin-
gencies . ... ... 0.
Mrs. A. Katz, contin-
gencies ........ ... ...
Total :icsinimine e
Park Fund total ......

Street Fund
’hilip Adam, labor ......
G. Bird, labor ........
'ito Blaess, labor ......
.veo. Clough, labor ......
Chas. Cornell, labor
Camden Dempsey, labor.
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor.
Fred Hanselman, labor..
Em. Holzapfel, labor.....
“m Kalmbach, labor...
<. Keppler, labor......
hur Klaeger, labor...
d Mack, labor.......
2d Malke, labor.......
james Mason, labor......
¥xeo Menice, labor.......
‘Harry Miehle, labor.....
Michael Mohrhardt, labor
Chris. Paul, labor
Chris. Pfaus,
Arthus Raus,
Ed. Roehm, labor ......
Otto Schantz, labor......
Carl Seeger, labor....... e
Herman Stoll, labor.....
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. .
Fred Ulrich, labor.......
Martin Walsh, labor.....
Ike Warner, labor.......
Wm. Wayman, labor....
- Tom Burke, team.......
Carl Rehberg, team..... .
- Jake Young, team.......

labor......

34.43
9.25
3.00

14.55

25.00
82.27

1.50
17.50

$ 254.85
$1,118.53

45.50
83.30
54.60
44.00
18.00
54.60
44.46
59.15
86.40
20.25
54.60

91.00
89.00
88.00

—

Total labor ...........
' Mich, Bell Tel. Co., N-P
services ....... 000
The Detroit Edison Co,,
N-P services .........
The Ann Arbor Railroad
Co., materials ........
American Railway Ex-

press Co., materials....

$1,737.00

1.80

.81
2.00
1.34

189
Ann-A Fuel Co., ma-
TERIAS mimssmsmamaimei 19.89
Ann Arbor Implement Co.
mMAterials s o awss 3.40
The Barrett Co., materials 753.50
T he Buffalo-Springfield
Roller Co., materials. .. 6.98
Detroit United Lines, ma-
terials ............... 13.51
S. C. Hammill, materials. 3.75
Hertler Bros., materials. . 3.10
Dana E. Hiscock, ma-
terialg ............... 8.42
Killins Gravel Co., ma-
terials ............... 676.00
Luick Bros. & Co., ma-
terials. cuviiwisnaswimss 1.08
Mich. Central R. R., ma-
terials s svswsmmweme s 133.84
Schlenker Hardware Co.,
materials ... v cev o500 5.66
Schumacher & Backus,
materials ............. 1.48
Schumacher Hardware
Co., materials ........ 11.75
Staebler & Son, ma-
terials ............... 29.59
R. A. Steward, materials. 28.24
Superior Products Co.,
materials ............. 484.50
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 61.85
Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contingencies ..... 526.00
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., contingencies. .. 20.20
City of Ann Arbor Engi-
neer Dept., contin-
EENCIEE . vvw e i wid s s o 31.71
A. F. Thompson, contin-
gencies ........ . .00, 107.60
Geo. Walterhouse, contin-
gencies ........... ... 101.65
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M. Garage 553.33
TTOtAL v ww i onn s bus s @503 $3,592.98
Street Fund total ....... $5,329.98
RECAPITULATION
Contingent .... ........ $ 4,707.04
I8 viis smenmmsmangs e 2,456.95
Police vovn wiwsimsmeenn 2,544.31
Street Lighting ........ 2,194.3
Building Sidewalk ..... 1,586.70
Water Works .......... 3,491.99
Park .... ....coievenn. 1,118.53
Street . ....... ..., 5,329.98
City Funds total ...... $23,429.82

Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Sept. 19, 1927
To the Finance Committee of
the Common Council,

Gentlemen: )
I have examined the foregoing



190

accounis against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI the following warrants were
drawn to save discount and are not
included in above report. Contin-
gent fund, Municipal Garage, Fire-
stone Tire & Rubber Co., materials,

$53.90; Auto Parts Co., materials,
$112.93. Street Fund, Burroughs
Adding Machine Co., equipment,

$98.00; The Dow Chemical Co,,
materials, $1,335.50. Fire Fund, H.
D. Edwards & Co., equipment, $1,-
107.40.
Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G, REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the
Common Council,
Gentlemen: ;

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Sept.
16, 1927. We recommend that same
ke approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
counts and that action of City
Clerk in drawing warrants to save
discounts be concurred in.

H. M. SLAUSON,
E. E. LUCAS,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Ham-
mial, Draper, Dorow, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald Slauson presented City En-
gineer’'s progress estimates, ap-
proved by DBoard of Public Works
Sept. 14, 1927, as follows:

Pavement Dist. 7T7T—Second esti-
mate, Lewis & Frisinger Co., con-
tractors, amount due, $2,110.40.

Pavement Dist. 78—Tnirda esti-
mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co.,
contractors, amount due, $1,566.-
00,

Pavement Dist, 79—Second esti-
mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co.,
contractors, amount due, $6,525.-
00.

Pavement Dist. 80—Second es-
timate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amount due, $7,-
956.00,

Pavement Dist. 81—Third es-
timate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amounts due §$5,-
872.50.

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Pavement Dist. 83—First es-
timate, Northern Construction Co.
contractors, amount due, $957.12.

Pavement Dist. 86—First es-
timate, Northern Construction Co.,

contractors, amount due, $164.30.
Pavement Dist. 89—Third es-
timate, Ann Arbor Construction

Co., contractors. amount due, $6,-
467.13.

Pavement Dist. 90—Fourth es-
timate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amount due, $1,-
3¢5.00.

Curb and Gutter Dist. 102—Sec-
ond estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $291.00.

Curb and Gutter Dist. 107T—TF'irst
estimate, L. W. Dailey, contractor,
amount due, $1,214.10.

Curb and Gutter Dist, 119—Sec-
ond estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $1,035.96.

Curb and Gutter Dist. 127—
First estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $5,151.00.

Curb and Gutter Dist. 128—
First estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $794.01. '

Curb and Gutter Dist. 130—
First estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $639.00.

Curb and Gutter Dist. 135—
First estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $5C0.58.

Curb and Gutter- Dist. 141—
First estimate, L. W. Dailey, con-
tractor, amount due, $664.20.

Storm Sewer—First estimate,
Berkshire Road from Geddes
Ave, to Dorset Road. Ole Johnsen,
contractor, amount due, $2,191.95.

Storm Sewer—Fountain St,
from Felch St. to Hiscock St. First
estimate, R. T. Liddicoat, contrac-
tor, amount due, $324.00.

Storm Sewer—Highland Road
and Lenawee Drive, First estimate,
Ole Johnsen, contractor, amount
due, $813.60.

Storm Sewer —
Ave.-Abbot Ave. TFirst estimate,
R. L Liddicoat, contractor,
amount due, $1,512.00,

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that es-
timates be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Montgomery



8
5

T

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927 191

Finance Committee
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee, to
whom was referred the request of
George H. Fisher for refund of
sewer tax on lot 88, Allmendinger
Heights Addition, respectfully re-
port that the said property was
assessed for the constructon of
lateral sewer in district No. 128
which assessment was paid in full
and also assessed for construction
of lateral sewer in district No. 155.

We recommend *"“at the Mayor
and City Clerk be instructed to
draw a warrant in favor of George
H. Fischer for $23.90, that being
the amount paid by him as first
installment for lateral sewer in
district No. 155 and that the re-
mainder of said assessment be
ordered cancelled.

Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLAUSON,
E. E. LUCAS,
Finance Committee.

Ald, Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Ham-
mial, Draper, Dorow, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Sewer Committece Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, .
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee respect-
fully recommends that the plans,
specifications and estimate of cost
of constructing a storm sewer on
Buena Vista Ave. from Washing-
ton St. south about 300 feet, as
approved by the Board of Public
Works Sept. 14, 1927, be approved
and that said Board be authorized
to advertise for bids or proceed
with the construction of said
sewer, and that the construction
of the same is deemed and de-
glared to be a necessary public
improvement,

Respectfully submitted,

S. S. HAMMIAL,
L. P. FISHER,

A. W. DOROW,

E. E. LUCAS,

BENJ. H. GRAF,
J. A. BURSLEY,
L. P. JOCELYN,

Sewer Committee.
Ald. Hammi«al moved the adop-

-

tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald Hammial presented a re-
lease of right of way to County of
Washtenaw for the sole and only
purpose of locating, establishing
and constructing Packard Street
Drain across city property, a strip
of land ten feet wide on each side
of the center line of said drain in
Burns Park and the following
streets: Lincoln Ave., Wells St.,,
Baldwin Ave., Brockman blvd,,
Shadford road, Woodside road,
Morton Ave. Lincoln Ave. Ferdon
road, Brooklyn Ave.,, Fenwood
Drive, Fair Oaks Parkway, Wall-
ingford road, Scottwood Ave. Oak
Lane and Austin Ave.

Moved by Ald Hammial, that
the Mayor and City Clerk be in-
structed to sign release on behalf
of city.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none, .

Street Comnmu'ttee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee recom-
mends:

1. That the plat of “Argo Lake
Hills’’ subdivision be approved.

2. That the Board of Public
Works be instructed to increase
the radius at the northeast corner
of William and Ashley streets.

Respectfully Submitted,
W. J. DRAPER,
L. P. JOCELYN,
E. E. LUCAS,
EARL L. SEVERANCE,
J. A. BURSLEY,
Street Committee.

Ald. Draper moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Iree-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Ccmmittee Report
To the Honorable, the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk Committee re-



192

spectfully recommends that the
following sidewalks be ordered
built and the following resolution
be adopted:

Resolved, that the grading and
the construction of the sidewalks
hereinafter mentioned is hereby
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements.

Therefore it is hereby ordered
that Portland cement concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and con-
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; width of walk to be five feet
unless otherwise stated:

Bath Street

South Side, No. 1005 and east-
ward to Seventh St- v

Lots 4, 15, 16 and 17.
er's Add.

Fifth Street, South

East Side, From Davis Ave.
southward to the last iot north
of Hoover Ave.

Lots 38, 40, 41, 42 and 43, All-
mendinger Heights Add.

Merryfield Drive

North Side, from a point about
45 ft. west of Pine Ridge (end of
present walk) westwarq about 215
feet, to west line of third new
nouse Now being built,

Lot 18, Pine Ridge, lots 96, 97
and 98, Westwood Hills Sub-div.

Seventh Street, North

FBast side, No. 212 Driveway
and three blocks or cut down lawn
extension so that water may run
off. No., 120 three blocks or cut
down extension.

Beginning at a point in E line
of N Tth St. 184 ft. N of the N

L. Grun-

line of Huron St, thence E 132 ft.:

N 48 ft. W 132 rt, 8 48 ft. to beg.
part of Sec, 2Y, Ann Arbor. Be-
ginning at g point in E ]ine of N
7th St. 588 ft. N of N line of
Huron St, thence E 198 ft, N 40
ft. W 198 ft. § 40 ft, to beg. part
of Sec. 29 Ann Arbor.
Seventh Street, North

West side Lot gouth of No. 507,
four blocks; lot just north ot
creek three blocks; lot just south
of creek twelve tg fifteen feet.

A parcel of land beginning at a
point in W. line of N 7th St, 197.
556 ft. S of Sly line of Miller Ave.
thence W 110 ft. S parallel to 7th
St. to S line of D. U, R. right of
way, thence SEly along said right
of way to W line of 7th, thence N to

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Lots 1 and 4, L, Gruner’'s add
and the N 32 ft.- of lot 1, S, Mann’s
Add, Nos. 111, 115, 135, Drive-
way.

Willow Street

North side, Driveway at first,
second and third lots west ot
Seventh St.

South Side, No. 1027, Begin-
ning with driveway at west side
of Y09 then eastward to Seventh
St., saving five blockg next Seventh
St.

Beginning at the intersection of
the W lineg of Tth St. with the N
line of Willow St. thence W 200
tt, N 80 ft. K 200 ft. to Tth St
S 80 ft. to beg.

Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLLAUSON,
C. C. FREEMAN,
B. H. GRAF,
W.J. DRAPER,
A. ' W. DOROW,
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-~
man, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Siauson, that re-
quest of Gus Gochis to build his
own sidewalk at 312 W, Davis Ave.

be granted under usual restric-
tions.

Adopted by . fecllowing = vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn. Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,

Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that the
petition, for an extension of time
for building sidewalks ordered on
the south side of KEast Hoover
Aves. in front of numbers 116, 118,
and 126, be granted.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Grar,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Railway Committee

Ald. Bursley presented the fol-
lowing communication:
September 16th, 1927
To the Honorable, The Common
Council,
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Attention: Transportation Com-



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Gentlemen:

At the request of Mr. Emory of
the University of Michigan Office
of the Dean ol Men, we subrmit
herewith a proposeq tripper serv-
ice schedule for operation i1n the
Citly of Ann Arbor in addition to
our present schedule. It is the
Judgment of the TUniversity offi-
cials that this additional tripper
service will pe necessary at the
time the University of Michigan
opens its school year on account
of the new transportation regula-
tions put in force this year by
the University.

Route No, 1

South University, State St
North University, East University,
South University, Washtenaw, Hill
St., Oxford Rd., Geddes Ave.,
Oswego, returning via the same
route, The tripper to arrive at
State and North University at 7:58
a, m. and 8:58 a. m. and to leave
State St- and North University at
2:05 p. m, siX days per week.

Route No, 2

South University, Kast Univer-
sity, North University, State St. to
the Ann Arbopy Railroad tracks.
A thirty minuate service from 3:00
p. m, to 6:00 p. m. six days per
week.

Route No. 3

Extend our present Washtenaw
Line wvia Austin, Scottwood, Nor-
way Rd. This is merely an exten-
sion of our present Washtenaw
Loop.

We will agree to inaugurate
these tripper services with the
distinct understanding that if they
are mnot properly patronized we
will be permitted  to  withdraw
same Wwitn one week’s notice

As it is desireq that we inaugur-
ate this service on Monday, Sep-
tember 19th 1927 which does not
give us time to appear before your
Honorable Body, we hereby re-
quest that the Transvortation
Committee of your Honorable Body
grant us temporary permission to

193

inaugurate this service on a test
basis,
Respectfully submitted,

A. .. DRUM, Receiver,

Peoples Motor Coach Company

P. L. PADCIIFFE, Manager,

Transportation Department,

Ald, Bursley made oral report
that the Railway Committee had
considered the matter and recom-
mended that request be granted,
and moved the adoption of report,
which was adopted by following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance. Freeman, Bur-

sley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12.
Nays, none.
Bond and License Committee
Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen.

Your Bond and License Commit-
tee has had the following bond for
erection and installation of electric

sign under consideration and
recommends approval of same:
Calkins-Fletcher Drug Company,

principal; The Fidelity and Cas-
ualty Company of New York
surety.

Respectfully submitted,
BENJ. H. GRAF,
A, W. DOROW,
C. C. FREEMAN,
Bond and Lieense Committee.
Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-

lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocel_yn,
Slauson, Graf, Lucas, .Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severante, Free-

man, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none. ' .
Poor and Cemetery Committec

Ald. Severance requested fur-
ther time in the matter of appoint-
ing a Poor Commissioner, which
request was granted.

City Oflices

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Engineer and Street Commissioner
for month of August were received

and ordered on file. '
.Summary of Treasurer's Report.



TREASURER’S REPORT Month ending Aug. 31, 1927.
. Warrants

Receipts Disbursements On hand Overdrawn Outstanding

Table one.

P61

Contingent .. :..sivwimswiss teesenssssnsssse & 4,719.00 $ 14,982.20 $ 88,440.47 $ 300.40
Cemetery Sinking ............... e e . 121.32 766.62
CeMOLErY s s s s s s o wm avg 5w 6 &g 0® oo s m s we o 101.09 1,439.26
Fire Department . .........oeeeeevesasneaces 4.08 11.158.67 67,828.20
PolIice 5o sms msm s 6 o 5 w0 50w 5 [ 5 5pa o9 v w = ooe wie 5,764.41 51,085.78
POOT 525 ms 50w 6 5 8 55 9 8 56 5 56 5 B10 908 8 %) § By w59 o 0 » whies o s 56 55.50 194.26 3,049.32
SIY0OT i s s s 55 w0 599 § 8 0 B A § W e e e e 457.97 12,979.04 10,521.80
PAYK oo s 5 505 5ia 508 50 6 956 500 506 § 6 & B0 00 6 ) ¢ woe e e g 477.38 9,739.61 17,292.08
Street LIght o uiw sw om s wv s s 5 5 6 s oo = o v wng e s 19 2,170.94 29,101.02
Sidewalk Building ........ 5 E Y B W e g 2,068.66 $ 4,403.81
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk ............... 11,575.44 97,417.81
Water Works General Fund................. 11,162.72 18,404.60 27,754.56 4.45
Special Water Works (Completion) ........... 1,125.00 381.02
Water Department Sinking Fund............. 4,097.75 28,677.52
Water—(Hydrant, Rental, etc.)............... 2,765.92
Uncollected City Tax..... Rty I I I 350,503.81 80,978.08
Delinquent TaxX .....cctteenurrrtenaneroens § 139,958.31
Fuller Street Bridge . .......o vt ineernnnnns ‘ 27,170.06
Broadway Bridge ........iiiiiiiiioienaina, 3,448.50 1,045.00
Sewer FUNAS .....ovieteeernnrennaninsennns 25,216.88 58,115.43 23,872.79 20.719.30
Pavement Funds .........cuiurretennnoenn 30,038.75 150,215.83 93,353.20 168,562.55 11,010.00
Curb and Gutter Funds..........ccetueeo.. 7,171.78 30,730.78 72,638.04 54,387.54 6,730.65
- $434.026.94 $332,774.46 $617,430.41 $496,179.65
On hand Aug. 1, 1927........ ¢, 19,998.28 '
$454,025.22 496,179.65
Warrants paid .............. 00 2w e 332,774.46
On hand Sept. 1, 1927.......,.ccvvee... . $121,250.76 $121,250.76 $18,045.50

LZ6T ‘61T HHANWHLJIHS—IIONNOD NOWNOD



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 19, 1927

Order printed in minutes.

To the Honorable, the Common

Counecil,

Gentlemen:

According to resolution of Au-
gust 22nd instructing the treasurer
to pay, from the Income Trust
Money of the ‘Unity Block,” the
interest and as much as is avail-
able on the principal, I wish to
report as follows:

Interest on rrincipal ..... $387.00
Amount paid on principal . 600.00
$897.C0

Very respectfully,
THEO. J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
report be accepted.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Liucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,

Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

City Attorney presented deed
from M. J. Cavanaugh, executor of
the estate of Sarah Niles Wade,
deceased conveying to city the
west forty feet of lot number
seven in C. H. Cady’s addition to
the City of Ann Arbor, the pur-
chase of which was authorized by
Council August 22, 1927,

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
deed be accepted and recorded.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hammial Draper, Dorow, Sever-

195

ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,
Pres, Woodbury, 12, Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that Coun-
cil meet as a committee of the
whole Wednesday, Sept. 21, 1927,
at 7.30 p. m. and the board of
Water Commissioners be requested
to be present: and that when we
adjourn we do so to meet Monday,
Sept. 26, 1927, at 7:30 p. m.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman Bursley
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Mr, Zapp, representing the De-
troit, Jackson and Chicago Rail-
way Company was present and
informed Council that his Com-
pany would request the United
States Distriect Court for order to
remove unused rails from un-
paved streets, including Detroit
street, and «ll unused poles and
overhead equipment,

Mr. East addressed Council rel-
ative to contract with Water Dept.
and the matter was referred to
committee of the whole on mo-
tion of Ald. Lucas.

Ald. Draper suggested that an
overhead traffic light be placed at
intersection of Huron and State
Sts. and matter was referred to
Traffic and Lighting Committees.

On motion of Ald. Graf. Council
adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



